

GAHC010289112025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/201/2026

M/S EMPIRE INFRA PROJECTS
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR YOUSUF AMANULLA CHOUDHURY,
AGED ABOUT 39 YEARS, S/O- A. Y. MD. MEHBUB CHOUDHURY, ADDRESS-
NEHARS RESIDENCY, 5TH FLOOR, HATIGAON CHARIALI, P.O. AND P.S.
HATIGAON, GUWAHATI- 38, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SLP. COMMISSIONER AND SPL. SECRETARY ,
GOVT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, ASSAM SECRETARIAT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (HEALTH AND EDUCATION)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI -3

3:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
(H AND E)
PW (H AND E) DEPARTMENT
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 3

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
TB- IV (H AND E)
O/O- CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (H AND E)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 3

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
SILCHAR
UDHARBOND
SONAI AND DHOLAI (SC) TERRITORIAL BUILDING DIVISION
SILCHAR
CACHAR
PIN- 78800

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B J GHOSH, MR. T SK,MR. I ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

21.01.2026

Heard Shri B.J. Ghosh, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Shri B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, PWD.

This matter was taken up for consideration on 09.01.2026 when the learned Standing Counsel was directed to obtain instructions. The learned Standing Counsel has however submitted that some more time would be necessary so that the instructions can be put on record by way of an affidavit.

The matter pertains to a work which is sought to be done by the Public Works Department for construction of Model Secondary School in Tea Garden Areas of Assam. It also appears that there are pending litigations including one before the Hon'ble Division Bench being WA/365/2025.

Let notice be issued, returnable on 11.02.2026.

Shri Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Extra copy of the writ petition be served upon Shri Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel by tomorrow.

Shri Ghosh, the learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for extension of the interim order which was passed on 09.01.2026.

Considering the facts and circumstances, till the returnable date, the interim order passed earlier stands extended.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant